

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

APPLE INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., A KOREAN CORPORATION,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., A NEW YORK
CORPORATION, AND SAMSUNG TELECOMMUNICATIONS
AMERICA, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, JUDGE LUCY H. KOH

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AND THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N Street NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Merits En Banc Review Because the Panel’s Holding that the Public Interest “Nearly Always” Favors Patentees Directly Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent	3
II. The Supreme Court’s Repeated Disapproval of Bright Line Rules in Patent Law Further Suggests the Error of the Panel’s Categorical Pub- lic Interest Rule	6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank International</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014)	1
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , No. 14-1802 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 17, 2015)	2–3, 5–6
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	4
<i>Crown Die & Tool Co. v. Nye Tool & Machine Works</i> , 261 U.S. 24 (1923)	4
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	3, 5, 7–8
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	5–6
<i>Kendall v. Winsor</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 322 (1859)	5
<i>Kewanee Oil Co. v. Bicron Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 470 (1974)	4
<i>KSR International Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 843 (2014)	8
<i>Mercoïd Corp. v. Mid-Continent Investment Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 661 (1944)	4
<i>Motion Picture Patents Co. v. Universal Film Manufacturing Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 502 (1917)	4
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	7

Ultramercial, Inc. v. Hulu, LLC,
772 F.3d 709 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 2, 4

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 283 (2013) 8
—— § 285 7
